No. 17-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAICE LLC. AND THE ABELL FOUNDATION, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUFFIN B. CORDELL TIMOTHY W. RIFFE BRIAN J. LIVEDALEN DANIEL A. TISHMAN Fish & Richardson P.C. The McPherson Building 901 15th St., NW,7th Fl. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 783-5070 JOHN A. DRAGSETH Counsel of Record Fish & Richardson P.C. 3200 RBC Plaza 60 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 335-5070 <u>dragseth@fr.com</u>

Counsel for Petitioners

RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT

All parties are identified in the caption of this petition.

Paice LLC is a privately held limited liability corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Abell Foundation is a private foundation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
ARGUMENT1
A. Petitioners Did Not Forfeit Their Right to Challenge the PTAB's Power to Cancel
Issued Claims1
B. A GVR is the Most Appropriate Vehicle to Address the Defect Undermining the
PTAB's Cancellation of Issued Claims4
CONCLUSION

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)
Beard v. General Services Admin., 801 F.2d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1986)1
Cascades Projection LLC v. Epson Am., Inc., 864 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2017)2
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)
Gonzalez v. Thaler, 565 U.S. 134 (2012)2
MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015)2
<i>R.R. Yardmasters of Am. v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983)
South Corp. v. U.S., 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)2
United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952)

iii

Page(s)

Wellons v. Hall,
558 U.S. 220 (2010)

STATUTES

35 U.	S.C.	§	102	. 4	2
